
  

 

West London Waste Authority 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
Civic Centre 
Station Road 
Harrow  
Middlesex  HA1 2XY 
 
23 June 2016 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  020 8424 
1266, E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority 
 
A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in Committee Room 5, Harrow 
Civic Centre on Friday 1 July 2016 at 10.00 am 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor Keith Burrows, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Pamela Fleming, London Borough of Richmond 
Councillor Graham Henson, London Borough of Harrow 
Councillor Bassam Mahfouz, London Borough of Ealing (Chair) 
Councillor Amritpal Mann, London Borough of Hounslow (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Eleanor Southwood, London Borough of Brent 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  
 
1. Apologies for absence   
  
2. Appointment of Chair   
  

Members are invited to appoint a Chair for the municipal year 2016/17. 
  
3. Appointment of Vice Chair   
  

Members are invited to appoint a Vice Chair for the municipal year 2016/17. 
  
4. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

  
5. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2016  (Pages 5 - 8) 
  
6. Matters arising from the minutes   
  



7. Appointment of Chair and members of Audit Committee 
including Independent member  

 

  
The Audit Committee is expected to meet on two occasions on the same date as the 
Authority. The first meeting will be held on 23 September at 10.00am. 
 
Members are invited to appoint a Chair and two other members for the municipal year 
2016/17. 
 
Members are also recommended to reconfirm the existing appointment of the Independent 
member of the Audit Committee, Andrea White. Her term of office is until 31 August 2016. 

  
8. Dates of meetings for 2016/17   
  

The remaining dates of meetings of the Authority in 2016 are: 
 
Friday 23 September 2016 at 11.00am (Audit Committee at 10.0am) 
Friday 9 December 2016 at 10.00am 
 
Members are invited to agree the following dates of meetings of the Authority and the Audit 
Committee for 2017 based on the existing pattern: 
 
Friday 27 January 2017 at 11.00am (Audit Committee at 10.00am) 
Friday 24 March 2017 at 10.00am 
Friday 23 June 2017 at 10.00am 
Friday 22 September 2017 at 11.00am (Audit Committee at 10.00am) 
Friday 8 December 2017 at 10.00am 

  
9. Corporate Governance  (Pages 9 - 52) 
  
10. Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 

2016  
(Pages 53 - 102) 

  
11. Waste Prevention – Update on the Waste Prevention Action 

Plan for 2015/16  
(Pages 103 - 126) 

  
12. Health & Safety: Review 2015-2016 and Plan 2016-2017  (Pages 127 - 134) 
  
13. Urgent business   
  

Any other items which the Chair accepts for consideration on the grounds of urgency. 
  
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
 
14. Exclusion of Press and Public   
  

That the public and press be asked to leave the meeting during discussion of the following 
item because exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 is likely to be made known. 

  
15. Joint Waste Management Strategy and Contracts Update  (Pages 135 - 146) 
  
16. Budget Monitoring Report Period 2 (May)  (Pages 147 - 152) 
  
 
 



 
Recording and reporting on public meetings 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 

Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


This page is intentionally left blank



At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday, 18 March 2016 at 
10:00 am at the Civic Centre, Lampton Road, Hounslow.  
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Bassam Mahfouz (Chair)  
 

Councillors Pamela Fleming, Amritpal Mann and Eleanor Southwood. 
 

 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillors Keith Burrows and Graham Henson. 
 
53. Declarations of interest  

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

54. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2016  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2016 were confirmed. 

 

55. Matters arising from the minutes - Circular Economy (minute 50 refers)  

 

 Jim Brennan, Director, confirmed that initial discussions had already taken place with the 
constituent boroughs and there would be a further meeting in April where the Circular 
Economy would be discussed. 

 

56. Budget Monitoring Report Period 10 (January)  

 

 See report of the Director and Treasurer (agenda item 4). 
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance and Performance, was pleased to report a favourable 
variance of £2.4 million on the budget. He explained the main shifts in expenditure which 
had led to the variance. The Authority was in a position to disperse this balance back to 
the constituent boroughs whilst still maintaining a prudent level of reserves. He was 
hoping to report on this matter to the June meeting of the Authority. In response to a 
question, he stated that there were no identified capital investment needs which might 
justify retention of the surplus. Investment next year was budgeted for and there were 
good cash reserves. Councillor Bassam Mahfouz stated that the Authority was now much 
more confident about its financial position. 
 
Jay Patel referred to the fact that there was uncertainty regarding the pension valuation 
which relied upon an assessment by the actuary and examination by the auditors. 
However if there were to be a requirement for an increased contribution, it would be a 
fairly small change. 
 
Jay Patel reported that operational performance was on track with the exception of the 
Twyford recycling rate which was on Amber. This KPI target was quite optimistic and he 
suggested that Members might wish to review this in the future. Since the report was 
prepared the final internal audit report on assets and inventory had been produced. It 
gave reasonable assurance and there were no high priority recommendations. He asked 

5

Agenda Item 5
Pages 5 to 8



Members to note the delegated decision taken by officers with respect to asbestos 
management arrangements. 
 
Resolved - 
 
(a) That the current financial position in 2015/2016 to Period 10 and Key Performance 

Indicators be noted. 
 
(b) That the financial decision taken under the scheme of delegation to officers be 

noted. 

 

57. Annual Procurement Plan  

 

 See report of the Director (agenda item 5). 
 
Jim Brennan, Director, introduced the report. He reported that a final version of the tender 
and contract regulations would be brought to the next meeting of the Authority for 
approval. He summarised the key issues relating to procurement proposals as set out in 
the report. 
 
Resolved - 
 
(a) That the Annual Procurement Plan for 2016/2017 be approved. 
 
(b) That that the Authority’s contract register be approved for publication on the 

Authority’s website as attached at appendix 1. 
 
(c) That it be noted that the procurements listed in paragraph 6 of the report will be 

carried out by the Director under the Authority’s scheme of delegation. 
 
(d) That the contr
[...]
on with other Members. 
 
Members noted that there had still been no movement from Defra and DCLG on the 
proposal for the appointment of deputy members. This was a matter which the Authority 
might return to at some future point. 
 
The Chair and other members of the Authority wished to record a vote of thanks to the 
outgoing Director, Jim Brennan. He had been truly exceptional in his achievement on the 
procurement of the residual waste contract which had successfully secured a viable 
future for waste disposal in West London. His vision and work in promoting recycling had 
led to the Authority been very successful in this area. His trust and integrity was highly 
valued. Jim Brennan in his turn wished to acknowledge the support he had received from 
Members and the great team of staff in the Authority and his colleagues in the constituent 
boroughs. 
 
Resolved - 
 
(a) That the business plan for 2016/2019 set out in appendix 1 be approved. 
 
(b) That the arrangements for provision of committee services from 1 April 2016 be 

noted. 
 
(c) That a vote of thanks be recorded to Hounslow Council Committee Services for 

their work for the Authority, and in particular to Mike Smith who has been the 
Committee clerk to the Authority since 1989. 

 
(d) That the date of the next Authority meeting be changed to Friday, 1 July 2016. 
 
(e) That authority to appoint the Interim Head of Paid Service, and any other related 

arrangements required, be delegated to the Chair in consultation with other 
Members. 

 

59. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

 Resolved - 
 
That the public and press be asked to leave the meeting during discussion of the 
following item because exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 

7



Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 is likely to be made known. 

 

60. Joint Waste Management Strategy and contracts update  

 

 See the report of the Director and Chief Technical Adviser (agenda item 8). 
 
Kenneth Lawson, Contracts Manager, introduced the report. He updated Members of the 
latest position regarding the commissioning of the Waste from Energy Plant which was 
being closely monitored. It was hoped that there could be a site visit for Members of the 
Authority in September or October 2016. 
 
He reported that progress in finding a solution regarding HS2 access at the Victoria Road 
Waste Transfer Station was promising. In the light of this, the presentation of the 
Authority’s Parliamentary petition was currently deferred. 
 
Resolved - 
 
(a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) That authority be delegated to the Clerk to submit a petition against the HS2 Bill to 

the House of Lords to protect the Authority’s interest at Victoria Road Waste 
Transfer Station in the event that an agreement cannot be reached. 

 

The meeting finished at 10:47 am. 
 

8



 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY   

Report of the Clerk  1July 2016 

Corporate Governance 

SUMMARY 

This report provides a review of the Authority’s Corporate Governance documents and policies. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Approve the changes to the following Corporate Governance documents: 

 Member Code of Conduct 

 Tenders and Contracts Regulations 

 Local Code of Corporate Governance 

2) Note the approval of minor changes to other governance documents by the Clerk 

1. Introduction 

The principles of good corporate governance require the Authority to undertake its functions in 
a way that is completely open and inclusive, demonstrates the utmost integrity in all its 
dealings and is fully accountable to the public it serves.  

A range of policies and documents provide the framework for the application of good 
governance. It is important to keep the Authority’s governance and these documents under 
constant review, to keep them up to date and to reflect the current legislative position and 
organisational structure. 

2. 2016/17 Review 

The latest review has incorporated both legal and
[...]
ary  

   
      

 

Engages and shares knowledge with comparable 

organisations and groups (National Association of Waste 

Disposal Officers) 

    
  

  

Sets an IT Strategy to ensure the business has the 

technology and tools for the effective delivery of 

operations and services  

    
  

  

Uses the six constituent boroughs’ member development 

and training plans build capacity within the Authority 
    

  
  

Undertakes formal risk assessments at each of the 

locations of employment and for a range of activities and  

where appropriate utilising health and safety and other 

    
   

 

50



9 

 

advisors 

Produces a forward plan of all the information to be 

considered at Authority meetings and requirements for 

Officer reports to support decision making 

     
  

 

Sets an annual internal audit plan and revolving medium 

term plan to ensure assurance is obtained and reported to 

Audit Committee regarding all areas of the Authority’s 

activities  

     

    

Employs a Manager to act as the designated person 

responsible for data protection, data management, policies 

and procedures 

     
  

 

 

51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer  1 July 2016 

Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2016 

SUMMARY 

This report summarises the provisional out-turn figures for 2015/16 and presents the draft 
Statement of Accounts for the year 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note that the Final Statement of Accounts will be presented for approval to the 
September Audit Committee and Authority meetings 

2) Note the 2015/16 provisional out-turn figures and detail in Appendix 1 

3) Note the Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement contained 
therein (Appendix 2) 

Introduction   

1. It is a statutory requirement to publish signed and certified Statement of Accounts by 30 

September. To achieve this, a draft
[...]
g to report in these respects. 

 

7. Conclusion on Authority’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in the use of resources 

 

We are required under section 5 of the Audit Commission Act 1998 to satisfy ourselves that 

the Authority has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources. We are also required by the Audit Commission's Code of 

Audit Practice to report any matters that prevent us being satisfied that the audited body has 

put in place such arrangements. 

 

We have undertaken our audit in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice and, having 

regard to the guidance issued by the Audit Commission, we have considered the results of the 

following:   

101



WLWA – Statement of Accounts 2015-16 

 

41 
 

 

 our review of the annual governance statement;  

 the work of other relevant regulatory bodies or inspectorates, to the extent the  
  results of the work have an impact on our responsibilities; and 

 our locally determined risk-based work. 

 

As a result, we have concluded that there are no matters to report. 

 

8. Delay in certification of completion of the audit 

We cannot formally conclude the audit and issue an audit certificate until I have completed the 

work necessary to issue our assurance statement in respect of the authority’s Whole of 

Government Accounts consolidation pack. We are satisfied that this work does not have a 

material effect on the financial statements or on our value for money conclusion. 

 

 

_____________________ 

Helen Thompson  
Executive Director 
for and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP 
Appointed Auditor 
Wessex House, Southampton. SO14 3QB. 
 
23 September 2016 

 

 

 

102



 

 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Director and Chief Technical Advisor 01 July 2016 

Waste Prevention – Update on the  Waste Prevention Action Plan for 2015/16 

SUMMARY 

This report presents the results of the Waste P
[...]
rough talks, events, social 

media and website interaction, our residents are showing that awareness breeds action and they are keen, 

not only to share our Reduce Re-use Recycle messages but to take part as well.  

 

Our waste prevention programme, has proved popular not only with residents but with industry colleagues 

as well. In delivering last year’s waste prevention program the team won ‘Best Team of the Year’ at the 

Local Authority Recycling Advisory Committee (LARAC) 2015 Awards. The volume of events and team 

work it took to complete the program meant their efforts didn’t go unrecognised.  

 

Congratulations to everyone who has been involved this year – remember you can take part at any time, 

just visit our website for details of events and lots of useful ideas. 

 

Cllr Bassam Mahfouz 

 

Chair 

West London Waste Authority 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

108

http://www.westlondonwaste.gov.uk/


 

3 

 

Food 

 

Second Chance Smoothie Events 

 

After successful smoothie events in 2014-15, this year we bought a 

smoothie bike of our own and took it along to a number of outdoor events. 

Residents really engaged with us and it proved to be a big hit at every 

location. 

 

People attending the event were encouraged to come over and pedal for 

their smoothie, or try a small sample and learn more about Love Food Hate 

Waste. From various supermarkets, we sourced bananas, berries and 

other soft fleshed fruit that were reduced in price and destined for the bin. 

These events showed just how easy it was to make a delicious smoothie 

from something that would otherwise have been thrown away.  

 

 

Residents pedalled for their #SecondChanceSmoothies at: 

 

 Richmond May Fair (9th May)   

 Hanwell Carnival (20th June) 

 Greenford Carnival (4th July) 

 St Margaret’s Fair (11th July) 

 Ealing Jazz Festival (1st August) 

 OPP Presents at Inwood Park (8th August) 

 Brentford Festival (6th September) 

 Queens Park Day (13th September
[...]
e-use and recycle, re-use sessions with scouts and 

children’s play groups, community days and large fair and fete events.   

 

Brent   8 events   715 residents 

Ealing 18 events 1707 residents 

Harrow 17 events   623 residents 

Hillingdon 10 events   240 residents 

Hounslow 20 events 1451 residents 

Richmond 17 events 1348 residents 

 

 

Staffing 
 

This year there have been changes to the staffing structure of the team to reflect the needs of the plan and 

staff development. 

 

April 2015 to October 2015 December 2015 to March 2016 

Waste Minimisation Co-ordinator Waste Minimisation Co-ordinator (maternity leave) 

Waste Minimisation Officers x 2 Senior Waste Minimisation Officer  

Events Assistant (p/t) x 1 Events Assistant x2 (f/t x1 & p/t x1) 
 

The team have continued to develop closer working relationships with Recycling Officers from the London 

Boroughs of Brent, Ealing, Harrow, Hillingdon, Hounslow and Richmond, as well as Veolia Brent.  As a 

result, we have developed closer links with these teams resulting in increased sharing of information and 

the opportunity to share best practise between us. 

 

Awards & Plaudits 
 

 Best Team of the Year – LARAC Awards 2015 – Winner 

 Best Waste Minimisation or Prevention Project – LARAC Awards 2015 – Finalist 

 Waste Prevention Award – National Recycling Awards 2015 - Finalist 

 

This year the team won the ‘Best Team of the Year’ category at the Local Authority Recycling Advisory 

Committee (LARAC) 2015 Celebration Awards held in Nottingham on October 14th 2015.  

 

Being finalists in the ‘Best Waste Minimisation or Prevention Project’ category also meant that WLWA 

were the only entrants to be recognised finalists in multiple categories. 

122



 

17 

 

 

 

 

Continuing in 2016-17 
 

This year we spent £163,505 on the activities you’ve been reading about. A new action plan has been 

agreed for next year with a budget of £217,677.   

Next year you’ll be able to come along t
[...]
y, donate large items for 
re-use and buy second-hand. 

 Hold 14 WEEE bring events 

Total cost:  £0 

 

 

 

 

 

124



 

19 

 

 

Nappies  

Support the promotion of washable nappies. Information about washable nappies 
will be provided on our website  

 Produce and publish 2 web articles 
Total cost:  £0 

Communications  

 
Website - Maximise the use of www.westlondonwaste.gov.uk to bring engaging 
and interesting content to residents. 

 10% increase in unique visitors to the website 

 Returning visitors to the website increase by 4% 

 

Total cost: £50 

Newsletter - We’re going to make it even easier for others to find out what we’re 
doing by continuing to produce newsletters that residents can sign up to and 
boroughs can promote.  

 Increase the number of people signed up by 10% 

 

Total cost: £92 

 
Social Media - We’re going to make it even easier and interesting for others to find 
out what we’re doing: 

 Increase Twitter followers by 20%  

 35% of tweets to be re-tweeted 

 OTS 300,000 per month 

 

Total cost: £0 

 
Rubbish Diet - Rubbish Diet will support all residents who sign up, they’ll respond 
to their questions and link people and groups to resources available from WLWA 
including our talks and events.  

 500 sign-ups for an online Diet for all boroughs 

 80 active community champions 

 

Total cost: £30,000 

Events - We’re going to attend events to promote our Reduce Re-use Recycle 
messaging. 

 Engage with 1000 people 

 Attend 25 events 
 

Total cost: £639 

 

125



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Interim Head of Service 1st July 2016 

Health & Safety: Review 2015-2016 and Plan 2016-2017 

SUMMARY 

This report reviews the Authority’s Health & Safety arrangements for the year 2015-2016 and 
presents the Authority’s Health & Safety Plan for 2016-2016.  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the outcomes from the annual Health & Safety Review meeting held in April 2016 

2) Note the actions achieved against the key issues highlighted for the Authority in 2015-
2016 as shown at Appendix One 

3) Agree to the Authority’s Health & Safety Plan for 201-2017 as shown at Appendix Two 

4) Note the schedule of the main Routine and Regular Items undertaken at the Twyford 
SWTS as shown at Appendix 3 

 

1. Introduction – Under Health & Safety (H&S) legislation as well as its own procedures the 
Authority has a number of responsibilities and duties to fulfil. This includes an annual review 
of Health & Safety issues and the production of a Health & Safety Plan for the coming year.  
This is in addition to maintaining a suite of documents ranging from risk assessments and 
safe working practices to an Authority-wide Health & Safety Policy and a Statement of 
Responsibilities. 

2. WLWA Health & Safety Policy – The current H&S Policy was approved by Members at the 
Authority meeting in September 2014. It sets out what is expected of each person in the 
Authority at every level and includes duties such as regular checks, liaison with staff safety 
representatives and ensuring that contractors comply with Health & Safety requirements and 
issues.  The Policy is kept under regular review by both the Director and the Authority’s 
external Health and Safety Advisor to ensure that it reflects current practice and procedures 
and remains relevant to operational requirements. At the present time the Policy as approved 
in September 2014 remains current. A copy of the current Policy is available for Members to 
view and download on the Authority Intranet via the following link - 
http://westlondonwaste.gov.uk/staff/wp-content/uploads/downloads/2014/10/WLWA_Health-
and-Safety-Policy-2014.pdf 

3. Annual Health & Safety Review – The annual H&S Review was held at Twyford Waste 
Transfer Station on 20th April 2016. It was attended by the Authority’s senior management 
team, the Twyford site manager, the Authority’s heal
[...]
v

. 

Driver Competence 

Checking 

Site Manager & Site 

Supervisor(A) 

Certificates checked every 3 or 5 years as appropriate. All currently in place and valid 

f. v

i

. 

First Aid Provision Site Manager Training/refresher every 3 years as required. Additional two first aiders volunteered for training. 

g. v

i

i

. 

Visual Site Inspection Site Supervisor(O) Daily visual inspection to check the site condition for safety and operational purposes 

h. v

i

i

i

. 

Personal health and 

safety matters 

Site Manger & Site 

Supervisors(O)&(A) 

Issues in connection with PPE, Manual Handling and similar H&S matters are monitored on an on-

going basis to ensure suitable provision is in place 

i.  
Annual site inspection 

and risk assessment  

Site Manager and 

H&S Adviser 

An annual review at Twyford  

 

133



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

135

Agenda Item 15
Pages 135 to 146By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

147

Agenda Item 16
Pages 147 to 152By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2016
	9 Corporate Governance
	3b - Appendix 2 Member Code of Conduct and Member Complaints Procedure July 2016
	3c - Appendix 3 Contract and Procurement Rules July 2016
	3d - Appendix 4 Draft Local Code of Governance

	10 Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2016
	4b - Appendix 2 Draft WLWA Statutory Accounts 2016 for audit

	11 Waste Prevention – Update on the Waste Prevention Action Plan for 2015/16
	5b - 2015-16 WPAP Annual Review

	12 Health & Safety: Review 2015-2016 and Plan 2016-2017
	15 Joint Waste Management Strategy and Contracts Update
	16 Budget Monitoring Report Period 2 (May)



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 1 July 2016 at 10.00 am at 
the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre.  

Present: 

Councillor Bassam Mahfouz (Chair) 

Councillor Amritpal Mann (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Pamela Fleming, Councillor Graham Henson and Councillor Eleanor Southwood 

Apologies for Absence 

Councillor Keith Burrows 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
 Councillor Keith Burrows. 

 
The Clerk advised that Councillor Burrows had provided reasons for his non-attendance at the 
meeting and reported these to the Authority. In accordance with Standing Order 5, Members 
of the Authority agreed that the reasons provided were sufficient and therefore the six month 
rule did not apply.   
 

2. Appointment of Chair  
 
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Bassam Mahfouz be appointed as Chair for the 2016/17 

municipal year.  
 

3. Appointment of Vice Chair  
 
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Amritpal Mann be appointed as Vice Chair for the 2016/17 

municipal year.  
 

4. Declarations of interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
5. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2016  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2016 be agreed as a correct 

record.  
 

6. Matters arising from the minutes  
 
 Minute 58 – Corporate Governance 

 
The Members were informed that, subject to completion of contract/ paperwork, Emma Beale 
had been appointed as Managing Director. 
 
Members expressed their thanks to the officers for the work carried out in relation to the 
recruitment process.  
 
 
 



- 2 - 

7. Appointment of Chair and members of Audit Committee including Independent member  
 
 RESOLVED: That (1) Councillor Amritpal Mann be appointed as Chair of the Audit Committee 

and that Councillors Keith Burrows and Eleanor Southwood be appointed as the other two 
members for the 2016/17 Municipal Year; 
 
(2) the appointment of Andrea White as the Independent Member of the Audit Committee be 
re-confirmed.  
 

8. Dates of meetings for 2016/17  
 
 RESOLVED: That the following dates of meetings of the Authority and Audit Committee be 

confirmed: 
 
Friday 27 January 2017 at 11.00am (Audit Committee at 10.00am) 
Friday 24 March 2017 at 10.00am 
Friday 23 June 2017 at 10.00am 
Friday 22 September 2017 at 11.00am (Audit Committee at 10.00am) 
Friday 8 December 2017 at 10.00am 
 

9. Corporate Governance  
 
 Members received a report of the Clerk which provided a review of the Authority’s Corporate 

Governance and policies. 
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, outlined the content of the report and, in response to a Member’s 
comment, undertook to report back to the next meeting an addendum of an ethical clause to 
incorporate within the Tenders and Contracts Regulations. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the changes to the Member Code of Conduct, Tenders and Contracts 
Regulations and Local Code of Corporate Governance be approved; 
 
(2) it be noted that the Clerk would approve minor changes to other governance documents.  
 

10. Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2016  
 
 Members received a report of the Treasurer which summarised the provisional outturn figures 

for 2015/16 and presented the draft Statement of Accounts for the year. 
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, reported that the external auditors had reviewed the Authority’s 
accounts in June and had been content with their findings. He drew Members’ attention to the 
Annual Governance Statement contained within the report. 
 
In response to a Member’s question as to whether wood sent for energy re-use could be 
counted towards recycling and whether the Authority was looking towards more recycling and 
re-use. Some Members advised that the removal of wood from recycling figures had 
significantly reduced recycling percentages.  Barry Lister, Interim Head of Service, reported 
that it was the intention to recycle all materials but that there were only a few outlets for some 
materials, including those for wood and carpets. He added that wood was difficult in terms of 
recycling as the bulk was grade C (including MDF and treated fence panels) which made it 
difficult to process with other products. Ken Lawson, Contract Manager, advised that the 
option of recycling chipboard had been explored but that, on testing, the levels of toxins were 
too high. The Authority diverted for recovery approximately 20,000 tonnes of wood per year. 
Members were advised that if treated incinerator bottom ash (IBA) including recovered metal 



- 3 - 

could be included towards recycling targets this would add approximately 6-7% per annum. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) it be noted that the Final Statement of Accounts would be presented for 
approval to the September Audit Committee and Authority meetings; 
 
(2) the 2015/16 provisional out-turn figures and detailed in Appendix 1 to the report be noted; 
 
(3) the Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement contained therein 
(Appendix 2) be noted; 
 
(4) the Chair write to the Mayor of London about the positive impact of counting treated IBA 
and recovered metals arising from EfW plants would have on recycling rates.  
 

11. Waste Prevention – Update on the Waste Prevention Action Plan for 2015/16  
 
 Members received a report which presented the results of the Waste Prevention Action Plan 

for 2015/16. 
 
Roger St Paul, Senior Waste Minimisation Officer, outlined some of the main activities 
undertaken, including those in primary schools. He reported that over 6,000 people had been 
reached through organised events/ activities and that suggestions to reduce waste had been 
well received. The team had won ‘The Best Team of the Year’ category at the Local Authority 
Recycling Advisory Committee (LARAC) 2015 Awards and the Authority had been finalists for 
the Best Waste Minimisation or Prevention Project at the same Awards event. In addition, the 
Authority had been a finalist at the National Recycling Awards 2015 for a Waste Prevention 
Award. He added that the Authority had achieved 7 out of 11 of its’ activity targets. 
 
Members congratulated officers on the achievements in this area and endorsed the work 
being done in schools, recognising the difficulties in relation to encouraging residents to use 
food waste pods. Prevention of food waste was to be encouraged and work in schools would 
assist in raising awareness. The view was expressed that the provision of food pod liners may 
encourage residents and that it would also be beneficial for the collectors. Roger St Paul 
advised that intervention activities would be taking place in Brent, Ealing, Hounslow and 
Richmond in the coming weeks. It was requested that Members of the Authority be advised 
when these activities were scheduled to take place. 
 
RESOLVED: That the results of activities in 2015/16, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report, 
be noted. 
 

12. Health & Safety: Review 2015-2016 and Plan 2016-2017  
 
 Barry Lister, Interim Head of Service, introduced a report which reviewed the Authority’s 

Health and Safety arrangements for the year 2015/16 and presented the Authority’s Health 
and Safety Plan 2016/17. He advised that the policy was kept under constant review and was 
available to view on the Authority’s intranet. He also expressed his gratitude to the officer from 
the London Borough of Hounslow who provided advice on health and safety matters. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the outcomes from the annual Health and Safety Review meeting held 
in April 2016 be noted; 
 
(2) the actions achieved against the key issues for the Authority in 2015/16, as shown in 
Appendix 1 to the report, be noted; 
 
(3) the Authority’s Health and Safety Plan for 2016/17, as shown in Appendix 2 to the report, 



- 4 - 

be agreed; 
 
(4) the schedule of the main Routine and Regular Items undertaken at the Twyford SWTS, as 
shown in Appendix 3 to the report, be noted.  
 

13. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
 Having re-ordered the agenda in order to consider item 16, Budget Monitoring Report Period 2 

(May), before item 15, Joint Waste Management Strategy and Contracts Update, it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items for the 
reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

15. Joint Waste Management Strategy 
and Contracts Update 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

16. Budget Monitoring Report Period 2 
(May) 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 

14. Budget Monitoring Report Period 2 (May)  
 
 Members received a confidential report of the Treasurer which provided an update on the 

financial position of the Authority at the end of May, the key operational performance 
indicators (KPIs), delegated financial decisions and changes to accounting requirements. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position in 2016/17 to Period 2 and Key 
Performance Indicators be noted. 
 
(2) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be noted; 
 
(3) the changes to accounting requirements, that is a shorter timeframe for approving the 
2017/18 accounts (June 2018) be noted.  
 

15. Joint Waste Management Strategy and Contracts Update  
 
 Members received a confidential report which provided an update on the Authority’s various 

waste treatment arrangements. 
 
Barry Lister, Interim Head of Service, outlined the content of the report and responded to 
questions and comments. He undertook to provide Members with an update prior to the next 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

The meeting finished at 11.14 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.


